

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1932

 TO BE ANSWERED ON SEPTEMBER


FUNDSUNDER PMAY-U FOR TELANGANA


NO.1932. SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government has released the ear-marked and sanctioned amount under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) to the State of Telangana and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the amount of funds sanctioned, released and utilised under the said scheme during in each of the last six years, State/UT-wise;

(c ) the yearly physical target of housing units to be constructed and recorded physical progress since 2014, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the number of completed houses inhabited by beneficiaries so far,
State/UT-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)OF THE MINISTRY OF
HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


 (a)Yes, Sir; out of Rs. 3,382.03 crore of Central Assistance sanctioned for the State of Telangana under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban) [PMAY(U)], Rs 2,237.37 crore has been released to the State. This includes Rs. 1,054.27 crore of interest subsidy disbursed to the beneficiaries of the State under Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme of PMAY (U).
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(b) State/UT-wise details of central assistance sanctioned, released and utilized under PMAY(U) in each of last six years are at Annexure-I, II and III respectively.

(c) & (d) During ‘Housing for All’ Mission period from 2015 to 2022, the scheme of PMAY (U) targets to fulfil validated demand of 112 lakh houses assessed through demand survey undertaken by States/UTs. State and UT-wise details of houses sanctioned so far, constructed during each of the years from 2015-16 to 2020-21 and occupied by the beneficiaries are at Annexure-IV.


****


 Annexure-I referred to in reply to LSUQ No 1932 answered on 22-09-2020 State/UT wise details of Central Assistance sanctioned during each of the last 6 years under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban
Sr.
No.


State/UT

Central Assistance Sanctioned (Rs. in Cr.)
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 A&N Island - - 0.57 0.05 - 8.35
2 Andhra Pradesh 2,167.40 4.45 4,279.25 2,968.60 11,606.34 9,514.11
3 Arunachal Pradesh 77.39 1.05 67.31 2.88 14.81 0.34
4 Assam 0.04 167.42 672.17 52.50 879.38 72.22
5 Bihar 680.60 640.62 849.03 1,763.85 926.90 731.61
6 Chandigarh 0.04 0.07 1.17 3.42 8.24 3.03
7 Chhattisgarh 85.05 233.69 1,121.68 1,529.76 553.99 436.89
8 UT of DNH & DD 0.02 11.24 36.84 34.64 32.53 14.51
9 Delhi 1.26 2.38 56.93 230.17 144.27 48.75
10 Goa 0.02 0.20 3.07 8.99 9.82 13.70
11 Gujarat 1,294.24 611.80 1,786.02 4,652.95 3,826.73 970.22
12 Haryana 208.79 15.43 823.40 3,059.41 244.16 92.56
13 Himanchal Pradesh 40.88 51.54 51.23 5.37 26.81 15.07
14 J&K (UT) - 82.85 116.13 300.19 329.43 4.73
15 Jharkhand 206.06 726.39 1,273.37 280.75 551.19 46.14
16 Karnataka 889.25 1,228.19 3,537.25 3,169.29 1,370.21 407.16
17 Kerala 66.85 287.01 670.21 542.05 188.58 201.35
18 Ladakh (UT) 15.98 5.40 7.88 2.17 5.25 -
19 Lakshdweep (UT) - - - - - -
20 Madhya Pradesh 849.92 2,171.73 3,546.60 3,995.95 1,900.96 244.99
21 Maharashtra 30.88 1,774.30 1,384.64 11,133.44 5,195.89 710.06
22 Manipur - 140.18 248.05 245.76 0.10 118.68
23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.80 11.05 21.94 36.97 0.21
24 Mizoram 163.92 0.18 288.89 5.74 7.89 71.76
25 Nagaland 41.68 187.59 0.10 183.19 93.38 0.03
26 Odisha 350.23 390.11 543.01 929.78 216.62 30.78
27 Puducherry 0.13 57.86 59.80 56.00 33.17 2.25
28 Punjab 0.83 599.19 32.72 212.08 650.36 92.22
29 Rajasthan 638.02 47.60 1,046.57 1,077.44 672.29 288.88
30 Sikkim - 0.02 7.77 0.18 0.38 0.40
31 Tamil Nadu 575.81 2,163.96 2,074.52 2,686.60 2,376.18 883.27
32 Telangana 583.52 5.80 1,569.96 341.98 384.76 496.01
33 Tripura 78.00 521.04 388.96 116.52 73.22 195.41
34 Uttar Pradesh 284.01 154.42 5,310.82 11,860.56 5,963.65 3,491.51
35 Uttarakhand 162.95 25.29 131.49 233.45 140.58 45.77
36 West Bengal 1,136.32 1,034.14 960.41 2,199.09 1,163.91 833.92

Total :- 10,630.10 13,343.94 32,958.87 53,906.75 39,628.95 21,267.04* * Includes Rs 1,180 cr Central subsidy released to CNAs


Annexure-II referred to in reply to LSUQ No 1932 answered on 22-09-2020 State/UT wise details of Central Assistance released during each of the last 6 years under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban
Sr.
No.


State/UT

Central Assistance Released (Rs. in Cr.)
2015-16


2016-17


2017-18


2018-19


2019-20 2020-21

1 A&N Island - - 0.23 0.05 0.17 0.03
2 Andhra Pradesh 368.78 235.56 2,676.32 3,465.39 918.78 348.82
3 Arunachal Pradesh 27.77 28.90 20.80 11.07 21.31 0.34
4 Assam 0.04 13.85 326.43 15.08 494.45 95.04
5 Bihar 121.81 287.32 437.35 504.52 528.23 84.34
6 Chandigarh 0.04 0.07 1.17 3.42 8.24 3.03
7 Chhattisgarh 119.41 60.32 504.67 419.13 724.64 102.60
8 UT of DNH & DD 0.02 1.64 27.89 27.88 35.89 14.51
9 Delhi 1.26 2.38 56.93 230.17 144.27 48.75
10 Goa 0.02 0.20 2.17 9.35 9.82 13.70
11 Gujarat 351.71 608.53 1,106.73 3,495.03 2,640.97 717.25
12 Haryana 110.79 8.60 150.36 368.75 247.73 92.56
13 Himanchal Pradesh 9.33 11.50 17.10 25.21 29.97 5.40
14 J&K (UT) - 2.49 51.79 34.72 99.78 4.73
15 Jharkhand 110.42 193.55 669.91 419.66 331.12 54.20
16 Karnataka 410.63 195.93 1,697.50 729.00 702.63 222.03
17 Kerala 26.64 56.54 263.87 660.88 265.94 40.08
18 Ladakh (UT) 6.26  9.22 1.79 - -
19 Lakshdweep (UT) - - - - - -
20 Madhya Pradesh 301.85 417.69 2,362.87 2,722.59 1,044.95 368.94
21 Maharashtra 30.88 482.12 796.27 2,899.89 2,705.38 713.38
22 Manipur - 23.40 136.38 12.19 65.09 0.09
23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.52 4.72 0.99 0.64 0.21
24 Mizoram 15.83 0.18 60.35 34.07 7.89 1.14
25 Nagaland 16.23 60.56 9.78 65.31 14.48 0.03
26 Odisha 169.62 111.00 157.44 411.78 320.97 30.78
27 Puducherry 0.13 4.46 42.73 15.45 51.09 2.25
28 Punjab 4.61 66.21 93.82 181.61 188.08 92.22
29 Rajasthan 240.67 105.39 183.25 398.11 600.89 275.14
30 Sikkim - 0.02 1.29 1.80 0.38 0.40
31 Tamil Nadu 132.11 634.60 1,194.39 1,408.78 1,942.30 207.78
32 Telangana 325.99 142.70 773.60 341.98 384.76 268.34
33 Tripura 30.05 287.51 160.56 150.99 166.45 16.08
34 Uttar Pradesh 121.18 77.88 1,621.87 4,630.95 4,046.36 480.82
35 Uttarakhand 65.55 29.58 131.35 79.85 79.95 39.32
36 West Bengal 102.83 446.48 780.07 1,294.40 931.36 153.63

Total :- 3,222.50 4,597.68 16,531.21 25,071.84 19,754.95 5,678.11* * Includes Rs 1,180 cr Central subsidy released to CNAs


Annexure-III referred to in reply to LSUQ No 1932 answered on 22-09-2020   State/UT wise details of Central Assistance utilised during each of the last 6 years under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban
Sr.
No.


State/UT

Central Assistance Utilised (Rs. in Cr.)
2015-16


2016-17


2017-18


2018-19


2019-20 2020-21

1 A&N Island - - - 0.05 - 0.03
2 Andhra Pradesh 0.95 4.45 1,112.19 1,582.15 2,709.52 169.81
3 Arunachal Pradesh 23.67 32.93 0.02 0.06 21.50 7.25
4 Assam 0.04 0.20 4.88 8.42 337.07 34.57
5 Bihar 0.19 112.86 200.93 223.03 365.12 286.40
6 Chandigarh 0.04 0.07 1.17 3.42 8.24 3.03
7 Chhattisgarh 3.62 7.13 29.61 292.50 738.58 54.44
8 UT of DNH & DD 0.02 1.23 9.80 24.44 33.28 14.51
9 Delhi 1.26 2.38 56.93 230.17 144.27 48.75

10 Goa 0.02 0.20 2.17 8.99 9.82 13.70
11 Gujarat 112.00 319.04 909.72 2,927.37 2,903.76 1,061.43
12 Haryana 1.86 45.28 35.75 191.40 187.04 92.56
13 Himanchal Pradesh 0.12 3.48 7.07 15.10 46.49 5.40
14 J&K (UT) - 0.44 1.42 40.63 73.52 4.73
15 Jharkhand 16.70 54.52 212.84 414.09 522.52 46.14
16 Karnataka 100.49 164.92 132.91 832.05 1,579.09 231.87
17 Kerala 0.78 4.37 44.51 142.15 739.34 40.08
18 Ladakh (UT) - - - 0.49 - -
19 Lakshdweep (UT) - - - - - -
20 Madhya Pradesh 40.52 56.93 335.30 2,237.97 2,636.38 500.09
21 Maharashtra 30.88 110.54 721.95 2,603.62 2,771.16 713.38
22 Manipur - 0.38 1.31 1.22 103.89 0.09
23 Meghalaya 0.02 0.32 0.50 0.99 4.40 0.21
24 Mizoram 7.65 0.18 2.87 5.74 73.56 21.08
25 Nagaland - 16.25 0.10 0.27 81.35 0.03
26 Odisha 6.19 36.95 74.83 381.53 397.98 199.45
27 Puducherry 0.13 0.14 1.03 5.97 47.40 2.25
28 Punjab 0.83 2.64 30.08 148.04 188.08 228.40
29 Rajasthan 46.33 102.58 107.30 471.83 556.73 275.14
30 Sikkim - 0.02 0.05 0.18 0.38 0.40
31 Tamil Nadu 55.95 112.69 206.20 1,075.90 2,275.54 893.47
32 Telangana 1.85 5.80 51.54 1,462.69 384.76 268.34
33 Tripura 19.88 264.92 1.71 38.17 288.20 4.08
34 Uttar Pradesh 10.68 43.42 174.02 2,042.81 4,666.42 2,195.47
35 Uttarakhand 4.13 12.18 58.01 80.45 142.38 39.32
36 West Bengal 4.10 4.18 61.48 1,506.36 1,386.63 455.78

Total :- 490.90 1,523.63 4,590.22 19,000.23 26,424.38 9,091.83* * Includes Rs 1,180 cr Central subsidy disbursed through CNAs


Annexure-IV referred to in reply to LSUQ No 1932 answered on 22-09-2020
State/UT wise details of Houses Sanctioned for construction and occupied so far along with houses constructed during each of the last six years since inception under Pradhan Mantri

Awas Yojana - Urban
Date 17.9.2020


Sr. No.


State/UT

Houses
Sanctioned for
Construction

(Nos)

Houses
Occupied as

on date
(Nos)

Houses Constructed (Nos)


2015-16


2016-17


2017-18


2018-19


2019-20 2020-21

1 A&N Island 598 22 - - - 20 - 2

2 Andhra Pradesh 20,20,335 1,91,351 6,634 3,299 29,791 2,60,223 30,100 16,652

3 Arunachal Pradesh 7,274 2,222 320 - 16 1,308 385 845

4 Assam 1,22,326 22,218 897 66 381 13,847 3,953 1,784

5 Bihar 3,59,896 76,607 4,850 12,184 2,100 37,464 13,229 3,344

6 Chandigarh 716 6,049 2 4,963 57 154 363 137

7 Chhattisgarh 2,59,237 98,519 6,682 3,307 3,561 42,096 35,423 9,713

8 UT of DNH & DD 6,724 4,141 49 106 431 1,458 1,483 614

9 Delhi 21,508 24,717 12,579 4,244 2,487 17,579 6,320 2,279

10 Goa 1,590 1,531 1 10 99 392 425 604

11 Gujarat 7,20,616 4,22,711 17,758 28,928 48,726 1,95,638 1,11,871 47,459

12 Haryana 2,75,985 30,016 1,486 549 2,093 10,535 10,644 4,449

13 Himanchal Pradesh 10,766 3,977 417 43 202 1,858 1,268 120

14 J&K (UT) 55,134 8,863 1,141 203 179 3,286 1,877 1,929

15 Jharkhand 2,02,528 82,433 4,012 3,886 26,421 31,343 12,775 4,320

16 Karnataka 6,63,193 1,84,329 7,813 11,920 31,087 94,920 30,591 18,150

17 Kerala 1,21,897 79,917 3,911 301 3,809 42,691 24,314 4,313

18 Ladakh (UT) 1,777 370 62 - - 280 28 -

19 Lakshdweep (UT) - - - - - - - -

20 Madhya Pradesh 8,06,655 3,51,366 12,564 5,316 39,119 2,19,728 50,505 19,014

21 Maharashtra 12,59,390 3,80,584 37,222 13,621 35,162 1,20,918 1,17,042 49,456

22 Manipur 50,159 5,078 772 24 177 2,231 647 518

23 Meghalaya 4,703 938 310 248 27 450 - 10

24 Mizoram 35,227 3,882 481 118 188 632 1,832 202

25 Nagaland 32,003 5,435 1,866 494 89 1,394 276 75

26 Odisha 1,56,671 70,206 2,301 2,771 2,376 46,075 15,413 4,229

27 Puducherry 13,698 3,894 439 79 51 1,899 919 459

28 Punjab 98,817 33,693 2,852 338 1,860 9,335 12,272 4,520

29 Rajasthan 2,19,685 1,00,856 25,754 4,256 8,204 21,641 28,425 20,093

30 Sikkim 563 322 169 1 2 61 18 19

31 Tamil Nadu 6,88,135 2,86,790 37,055 6,593 34,004 1,57,589 66,089 17,127

32 Telangana 2,02,541 75,369 2,647 2,792 3,140 58,171 39,144 27,349

33 Tripura 85,638 43,002 182 161 7,303 28,663 6,261 432

34 Uttar Pradesh 17,55,476 6,20,036 14,116 9,639 12,005 2,97,612 1,65,638 1,16,686

35 Uttarakhand 39,679 17,170 743 1,460 1,986 5,669 5,137 1,744

36 West Bengal 4,69,773 2,14,465 22,749 7,191 30,765 89,509 45,997 17,878

Total :- 107,70,913 34,53,079 2,30,836 1,29,111 3,27,898 18,16,669 8,40,664 3,96,525

